are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company
believes to be reasonable. Consequently, the amounts reflected in the pro forma
financial statements are subject to change.

   2

   1. Unaudited Pro Forma Results of Operations of Occidental for the year
ended December 31, 1999, reflecting the acquisition of the Altura interest.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA RESULTS OF OPERATIONS *
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA)

   Occidental   Altura   Occidental*
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   For the   For the   For the
   Year Ended   Year Ended   Pro Forma   Year Ended
   12/31/99   12/31/99   Adjustments   12/31/99
- ---------------------------------------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $   8,552   $   845   --   $   9,397
Costs and other deductions
   Cost of sales   5,059   321   --   5,380
   Selling, general and administrative,
   and exploration expense   720   43   --   763
   Write-down of assets   212   --   --   212
   Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization of assets   805   145   $   69 (1)   1,019
   Minority interest   58   --   129 (2)   187
   Interest and debt expense, net   499   --   94 (3)   593
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   7,353   509   292   8,154
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income(loss) from continuing operations
   before taxes   1,199   336   (292)   1,243
Provision for domestic and foreign
   income and other taxes   631   --   5 (4)   636
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income(loss) from continuing
   operations   568   336   (297)   607
Preferred dividends   (7)   (7)
Effect of repurchase of Trust Preferred
   Securities   1   --   --   1
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Earnings(loss) from continuing operations
   applicable to common stock   $   562   $   336   $   (297)   $   601
   ===========   ===========   ============   ===========
Basic earnings per common share
   from continuing operations   $   1.58   $   1.69
   ===========   ===========
Average shares outstanding (in
   thousands)   355,400   355,400
   ===========   ===========

[…]

proceeds including proceeds from the recent disposition of Canadian
   Occidental Petroleum interests and Peru producing operations. Additionally,
   these statements do not reflect anticipated cost savings, synergies,
   changes in realized prices or production rates or certain other adjustments
   that may result from the acquisition of the Altura interest.

   3

   2. Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of Occidental as at
December 31, 1999, reflecting the acquisition of the Altura interest.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION *
(IN MILLIONS)

   Occidental   Altura   Occidental*
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   12/31/99   12/31/99   Adjustments   12/31/99
- -----------------------------------------------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Assets

   Current assets   $   1,688   $   183   $   7 (1) $   1,878
   Long-term receivables, net   168   --   1,968 (2)   2,136
   Equity investments   1,754   --   --   1,754
   Property, plant and equipment, net   10,029   2,039   1,612 (3)   13,680
   Other assets   486   --   8 (4)   494
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $   14,125   $   2,222   $   3,595   $   19,942
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Liabilities and Equity

   Current maturities of long-term debt   $   5   --   $   200 (5) $   205
   Current liabilities   1,962   $   142   --   2,104
   Long-term debt, net   4,368   --   3,396 (6)   7,764
   Deferred and other domestic and foreign
   income taxes   995   --   --   995
   Other deferred credits and other liabilities   2,534   92   (20)(7)   2,606
   Minority interest   252   --   2,007 (8)   2,259
   Redeemable trust preferred securities   486   --   --   486
   Stockholders' equity   3,523   1,988   (1,988)(9)   3,523
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $   14,125   $   2,222   $   3,595   $   19,942
=====================================================   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

(1)  Reflects the inclusion of (a) proceeds of $2.4 billion from debt incurred
   by the Altura partnership, (b) a $1.968 billion cash loan to the sellers in
   exchange for note receivables, (c) capital distributions of $620 million
   paid to the sellers and (d) approximately $195 million of other preliminary
   purchase price adjustments.

(2)  Reflects the inclusion of notes receivable issued to the Altura partnership
   by sellers.

(3)  Reflects the inclusion of a preliminary purchase price adjustment to record